

FIR No. 264/17
State Vs. Furkan etc.
PS : Darya Ganj

15.10.2018

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Ayub Ahmed Quresh, counsel for accused-applicant
Harun.

Heard on application no. 311/18 wherein prayer is for custody parole for a period of 48 hours i.e. two days to see his ailing mother aged about 75 years.

Counsel for accused-applicant submits that earlier accused-applicant was allowed bail for 15 days vide order dated 29.09.2018 on the ground of illness of his mother but he has not been able to avail of the concession as in another case he was not allowed bail by another Court. Further it is submitted that condition of the mother of the accused-applicant is serious.

In view of the above, **accused-applicant Harun is allowed custody parole for one day for being taken to his house near Hanuman Mandir, Doodiya Peepal, Dasna District, Ghaziabad, UP** to see his ailing mother.

Superintendent Jail to arrange for safety and security of the accused-applicant Harun and ensure his return from his house, on the same day.

Copy of order be sent to Superintendent Jail for compliance, in accordance with law.

(Narinder Kumar)
Special Judge-2:NDPS Act(Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
15.10.2018