

FIR No. 264/17
State Vs. Furkan etc.
PS : Darya Ganj

23.03.2019

Present: Sh. Wasi-Ur-Rehman, Addl. PP for State with IO.
Accused Harun in JC, with Sh. Ragib Gayur,
counsel for Harun accused.

Sh. Ayub Ahmed Qureshi, counsel for Rahim
Chaudhary.

Accused Rahim Chaudhary and Furkan are
not present.

Requests for exemption for today has been
received on behalf ASI Jagdish, ASI Wasik Ahmed
expressing their personal difficulties.

SI Ravi Yadav was served for today and has not
appeared despite service. Bailable warrants in the sum of
Rs.5000/- be issued against SI Ravi Yadav, to secure his
presence.

Ld. Counsel for accused Rahim Chaudhary has
filed an application seeking exemption from personal
appearance of accused Rahim Chaudhary for today on the
ground that his paternal grand father has passed away and
he has gone to his ancestral village to attend the last rites.
In view of the submissions made, application is allowed and

personal appearance of accused Rahim Chaudhary is exempted for today, on the basis of ground put forth.

Id. Counsel appearing on behalf of accused Furkan submits that he has no instructions from accused Furkan. Ld. Counsel for accused Rahim Chaudhary submits that there is a possibility that accused Furkan is in custody in connection with another matter though has been granted bail in the present case. Notice be issued to the surety of Furkan accused for date fixed. Report be called from Superintendent Jail, Tihar as to whether accused Furkan is in judicial custody or has been released from custody.

For appearance of the accused and production of accused Furkan put up on **02.04.2019**.

(Neelofer Abida Perveen)
Additional Sessions Judge (Central)
Tis Hazari Court:Delhi
23.03.2019