

SC No. 410/2018
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA
FIR No. 264/2017,
PS Darya Ganj,
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

15.02.2025

Case file/chargesheet received by way of transfer by the order of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, (HQs) bearing no. 47153-47183/F.3(4)/ASJ/Gaz/2024 dated 04.12.2024. Ahlmad of this Court is directed to check the same and make an entry in the Case Institution Register maintained by him.

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahim not produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).
Accused Furkan not produced from Bulandshehar Jail who is lodged in case FIR No. 935/2021, PS Bulandshehar, UP.
Accused Harun is present on bail.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all accused persons.

Ld. Counsel for accused persons submits that accused Rahim is lodged in Tihar Jail while accused Furkan is lodged in Bulandshehar.

On perusal of record, it is revealed that production warrant of accused Furkan was issued by the Ld. Predecessor vide order dated 24.08.2024 but he was not produced from Bulandshehar on 03.12.2024. Again on 03.12.2024, fresh production warrant of accused Furkan was issued but today also he has not been produced before this court nor any communication has been received in this regard.

Issue notice to Superintendent, District Jail, Bulandshehar with the direction to file an explanation as to why the accused has not been produced despite issuance of production warrants twice.

Issue fresh production warrant of accused Furkan from District Jail, Bulandshehar, through Director General of Prisons, Uttar Pradesh, for next date of hearing.

Accused Rahim has also not been produced from Tihar Jail.

Issue notice to Jail Superintendent to appear before this court and file an explanation in this regard.

Issue production warrant of accused Rahim, through Director General of Prisons, Delhi, for next date of hearing.

Put up for production/appearance of accused persons namely Rahim and Furkan on 04.04.2025.

A copy of this order be sent to Director General of Prisons, Uttar Pradesh, Director General of Prisons, Delhi and respective Jail Superintendents, for compliance.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :15.02.2025