

SC No. 410/2018  
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA  
FIR No. 264/2017,  
PS Darya Ganj,  
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

04.04.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused Rahim produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).  
Accused Furkan produced from Bulandshehar Jail by SI Pappu Singh from UP Police.  
**Accused Harun is absent.**  
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all accused persons.

Respective explanations have been filed by Jail Superintendent, District Jail, Bulanshehar and Jail Superintendent, Central Jail No. 3, Tihar, Delhi. Same are taken on record.

**The Jail Superintendents are directed to ensure the compliance of orders passed by this court in future.**

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused **Harun** on the ground of illness. Same is allowed for today only.

Put up for PE on 29.05.2025.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)  
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)  
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :04.04.2025