

SC No. 410/2018
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA
FIR No. 264/2017,
PS Darya Ganj,
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

29.05.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahim produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).
Accused Furkan produced from Bulandshehar Jail by SI Sarvesh Kumar from UP Police.
Accused Harun is absent.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all accused persons.
IO/SI K. Birjit Singh in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

An exemption application has been filed on behalf of accused **Harun** on the ground of illness. Ld. Counsel for accused submits that he has no objection if evidence is recorded in absence of accused Harun and his identity is not disputed. Same is allowed for today only.

PW SI Ravi Yadav, Ct. Roop Lal and Ct. Dayanand have not appeared despite service of summons nor any request has been received on their behalf.

In view of the fact and circumstances, issue bailable warrants in sum of Rs. 5,000/- against SI Ravi Yadav, Ct. Roop Lal and Ct. Dayanand, for next date of hearing.

PW-6 HC Arun and PW-7 SI Vassek Ahmad, examined, cross-examined and discharged.

-2-

No other PW is present.

Put up for further PE on 09.06.2025.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :29.05.2025