

SC No. 410/2018
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA
FIR No. 264/2017,
PS Darya Ganj,
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

09.06.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahim produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).
Accused Furkan produced from Bulandshehar Jail by SI Sarvesh Kumar from UP Police.
Accused Harun is present on bail.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

On the last date of hearing, bailable warrants in sum of Rs. 5,000/- were issued against SI Ravi Yadav but he has not appeared before this Court despite execution of bailable warrants issued against him. The personal bond filed on behalf of SI Ravi Yadav stands forfeited.

DCP, South East is directed to deduct the amount of Rs. 5,000/- from the salary account of SI Ravi Yadav and deposit the slip of the same before this Court on next date of hearing.

Issue fresh bailable warrants in sum of Rs. 6,000/- against SI Ravi Yadav for next date of hearing.

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, South East for compliance.

HC Roop Lal and HC Dayanand have appeared before this Court in pursuance of bailable warrants issued against them. They have not furnished sufficient grounds for their non-

appearance and for not sending any request before this Court for exemption. They have tendered unconditional apology. Same is accepted. They are warned to be careful in future.

PW-8 HC Ravinder, PW-9 HC Dayanand, PW-10 HC Rup Lal, PW-11 HC Nemi Chand Yadav examined, cross examined and discharged.

No further PW present.

Put up for further PE on **26.07.2025**.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :09.06.2025