

SC No. 410/2018
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA
FIR No. 264/2017,
PS Darya Ganj,
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

12.09.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Rahim produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).
Accused Harun is present on bail.
Accused Furkan not produced from Bulandshehar Jail.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all
accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

At the outset, Ld. Addl PP for the State submits that
all the material witnesses have already been examined as PW and
hence PE may be closed.

In view of the submissions, **PE stands closed.**

**Issue production warrant of accused Furkan from
District Jail Bulandshehar, UP for next date of hearing.**

**Let an explanation be also called from Jail
Superintendent, District Jail Bulandshehar, UP with respect to
non-production of accused Furkan, for next date of hearing.**

Put up for filing explanation by Jail Superintendent,
District Jail Bulandshehar, UP and recording of statement of
accused persons under Sec. 313 Cr.PC on **04.11.2025**.

A copy of this order be sent to the Jail
Superintendent, District Jail Bulandshehar, UP, for compliance.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :12.09.2025