

SC No. 410/2018
STATE Vs. FURKAN @ RIHAN ABASSI@ DHOPPA
FIR No. 264/2017,
PS Darya Ganj,
U/s 392/397/34 IPC

19.12.2025

Present: Sh. Shreyas Pragyanan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely Harun and Rahim
produced from JC (**although on bail in this case**).
Accused Furkan not produced from Bulandshehar Jail.
Sh. Ayub Ahmad Qureshi, Ld. counsel for all
accused persons.

Matter is fixed for recording of statements of
accused persons under Sec. 313 Cr.PC.

Accused Furkan has not been produced from
Bulandsehar Jail.

A request in this regard has been received from jail
superintendent, district jail bulandshehar in which it has been
specifically mentioned that accused is to be produced in another
case at district court Bulandshehar.

Request is hereby allowed.

Issue fresh production warrant of accused Furkan
for next date of hearing.

Put up for recording of statement of accused persons
under Section 313 Cr.P.C on **11.02.2026**.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :19.12.2025